
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR DIOGELU'R CYHOEDD 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 
 

DYDD MERCHER, 27 GORFFENNAF 2022, 10.00 AM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1 - NEUADD Y SIR 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Cynghorydd Michael (Cadeirydd) 
Cynghorwyr Kaaba, Driscoll, Ferguson-Thorne, Gibson, Gunter, 
Jenkins, Jones, Lancaster, Palmer, Sattar a/ac Wood 
  

1   Penodi Cadeirydd a Phwyllgor   
 
Nodi bod y Cyngor ar 26 Mai 2022 wedi penodi’r Cynghorydd Michael Michael yn 
Gadeirydd a’r Aelodau a ganlyn i’r Pwyllgor: 
 
• Cynghorydd Maliika Kaaba (Dirprwy Gadeirydd) 
• Y Cynghorydd Sean Driscoll 
• Y Cynghorydd Grace Ferguson-Thhorne 
• Y Cynghorydd Andrea Gibson 
• Y Cynghorydd Helen Gunter 
• Y Cynghorydd Peter Huw Jenkins 
• Y Cynghorydd Jackie Jones 
• Y Cynghorydd John Lancaster 
• Y Cynghorydd Marc Palmer 
• Y Cynghorydd Abdul Sattar 
• Y Cynghorydd Ashley Wood 
  

2   Cylch Gorchwyl   
 
I nodi: 
 
(a) Y swyddogaethau hynny a restrir yn Adrannau B ac C, a pharagraff 10 o 
Adran I, Atodlen 1 i Reoliadau Awdurdodau Lleol (Trefniadau Gweithrediaeth) 
(Swyddogaethau a Chyfrifoldebau) (Cymru) 2007 (y Rheoliadau), unrhyw 
ddiwygiadau iddynt ac unrhyw materion ategol iddynt fel y’u diffinnir yn Rheoliad 3 
(2) i (4) o’r Rheoliadau, ac eithrio i’r graddau y mae materion o’r fath yn dod i’r 
Pwyllgor Trwyddedu yn rhinwedd Adran 7 o Ddeddf Trwyddedu 2003 neu Ddeddf 
Hapchwarae 2005. 
 
(b) Mewn perthynas â'r swyddogaethau hynny sy'n gweithredu fel Pwyllgor Apêl 
lle bo'n briodol. 



 
(c) Cyflawni unrhyw swyddogaeth sy'n ymwneud â rheoli llygredd neu reoli 
ansawdd aer.  
 
d) Pasio penderfyniad sy'n nodi Atodlen 2 i'r Sŵn a'r Statudol 
Dylai Deddf Niwsans 1993 fod yn berthnasol yn ardal yr Awdurdod. 
 
(e) Unrhyw swyddogaeth sy'n ymwneud â thir halogedig. 
 
(f) Cyflwyno hysbysiad atal mewn perthynas â niwsans statudol. 
 
(g) Unrhyw swyddogaeth o dan Ddeddf leol o natur drwyddedu neu reoleiddiol. 
 
(h) Unrhyw swyddogaeth mewn perthynas â gwneud Defnydd o Alcohol yn 
Gorchymyn Mannau Cyhoeddus Dynodedig o dan ddarpariaethau Cyfiawnder 
Troseddol a Deddf yr Heddlu 2001. 
  

3   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
  

4   Datgan Buddiannau   
 
I’w wneud ar ddechrau’r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad yr 
Aelodau. 
  

5   Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 3 - 26) 
 
Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 8 Chwefror 2022 fel cofnod 
cywir. 
 
Cymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfodydd blaenorol yr Is-bwyllgor Gwarchod y 
Cyhoedd. 
  

6   Ffioedd Trwydded Cerbyd Hacni a Hurio Preifat  (Tudalennau 27 - 34) 
  

7   Materion Brys (os o gwbl)   
 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol 
Dyddiad:  Dydd Iau, 21 Gorffennaf 2022 
Cyswllt:  Graham Porter, 02920 873401, g.porter@caerdydd.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 
8 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Asghar Ali, Derbyshire, Goddard, Hudson, Lancaster 

and Robson 
 

12 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jacobsen, Sattar and Wood. 
 
13 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
14 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2021 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record. 
 
15 :   CONTROL OF STREET TRADING IN WHITCHURCH  
 
At the meeting of 30 November 2021, the Public Protection Committee authorised the 
Head of Legal Services to publish notice of its intention to pass resolutions to change 
the street designations of the following streets to ‘prohibited’ for the purpose of street 
trading, pursuant to Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 with effect from 8 March 2022: 
 

• College Road, Whitchurch 
• College Close, Whitchurch 
• Tynewydd, Whitchurch 
• Tynant, Whitchurch 

 
In accordance with the statutory procedure, a Public Notice was published in the 
South Wales Echo on 7 December 2021 stating the Public Protection Committee’s 
intention. Copies were also sent to South Wales Police, the Highways Department of 
Cardiff Council and notices were displayed in the streets affected. The notice invited 
representations relating to the proposed resolutions to be made in writing by 8 
January 2022. 
 
Members were advised that three responses were received to the public notice, all of 
which supported restricting street trading in the area.  Copies of the responses 
received were appended to the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the streets listed in paragraph 1.1 of the report be designated as 
prohibited streets pursuant to Part III of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, with effect from 8 March 2022. 
 
16 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

Tudalen 3

Eitem Agenda 5



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

No urgent items. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 10.07 am 
 

Tudalen 4



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE 
 
6 JULY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Sattar and Hudson 

 
1 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The following item is confidential and exempt from publication as it contains exempt 
information of the description contained in paragraph 14 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 
of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The public may be 
excluded from the meeting by resolution of the Committee pursuant to Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during discussion of this item. 
 
2 :   HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE MATTERS  
 

RESOLVED – That the following matters be dealt with as indicated: 
 
(1) Case 1 

 
Deferred for 1 month 
 

(2) Case 2 
 
The Sub Committee heard representations from a driver who was involved 
in a confrontation with a member of the public.  The driver explained th
[...]
 was now working as a delivery driver. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application for a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire 
drivers licence be refused as the Sub Committee did not consider the 
application to be a fit and proper person to hold a licence. 

Tudalen 21



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 10.40 am 
 

Tudalen 22



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

I’VE PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE 
 
7 JULY 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Michael(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Lancaster and Wood 

 
1 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The following item is confidential and exempt from publication as it contains exempt 
information of the description contained in paragraph 14 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 
of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The public may be 
excluded from the meeting by resolution of the Committee pursuant to Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during discussion of this item. 
 
2 :   HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE MATTERS  
 
RESOLVED – That the following matters be dealt with as indicated: 
 
(1) Case 1 

 
The Sub Committee was advised that complaints were received 
from two members of the public regarding the conduct of a driver.  
The complaints related to an incident when the driver was 
alleged to have refused to use the taxi meter. 
 
Members received representations from the complainants.  
Members were advised that a lone female customer entered the 
vehicle in Castle Street.  The passenger wanted to go to 
Fairwater.  The driver asked for the postcode of the customer 
and, once the journey had started, requested payment in 
advance.  The customer stated that she was not prepared to pay 
in advance and asked the driver to use the taxi meter, as 
required by regulation.  The passenger stated that at that point 
she felt unsafe and anxious.  She asked the driver to stop the 
vehicle so that s
[...]
ritten warning 
regarding his conduct and be required to complete the SQA 
qualification within 3 months. 

 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 12.30 pm 
 

Tudalen 26



 

 
 

CARDIFF COUNCIL     Agenda No. 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE:  27 July 2022 
 
Report of the Head of Shared Regulatory Services 
 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE FEES  
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 The Public Protection Committee authorised the current fees and 

charges for taxi and private hire licences on the following dates: 

• Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicle Licence – July 2018 

• Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence – July 2018 

• Private Hire Operator Licences – July 2018 
 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of new fees for Hackney 
Carriage vehicle licences, Private Hire vehicle licences, Private Hire 
Operator licences and Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver licences.  

 
2. Proposed Fees. 
 
2.1 The table below shows the existing fees compared with the proposed 

new fees. 
 

Licence type Existing Fee Proposed 
Fee 

Difference 

12 Month Hackney Carriage 
Grant* 

N/A £201 N/A 

12 Month Hackney Carriage 

Renewal 

£160 £184 + £24 

6 Month Hackney Carriage 

Grant* 

N/A £115 N/A 

6 Month Hackney Carriage 

Renewal 

£92 £98 + £6 

12 Month Private Hire Grant £103 £92 - £11 

12 Month Private Hire Renewal £86 £77  - £9 

6 Month Private Hire Grant £70 £66 - £4  

6 Month Private Hire Renewal £52 £51   - £1 

3 Years Driver Grant £159 £163 + £4 

3 Years Driver Renewal £89 £97 + £8 

1 Years Driver Grant £117 £123 + £6 

1 Years Driver Renewal £46 £57 + £11 

5 Year PH Operator Grant £434 £429 - £5 

5 Year PH Operator Renewal £350 £350 £0 

Tudalen 27

Eitem Agenda 6



 

 
 

1 Year PH Operator Grant £98 £100 + £2 

1 Year PH Operator Renewal £74 £80 + £6 

 
*  Whilst we are not currently able to grant Hackney Carriage licences (due to the moratorium) 

should this position change the proposed fee is as stated.  

 
2.2 During the financial year 2020/2021 the government placed restrictions 

on the public including the taxi trade and local authority due to the Covid 
19 pandemic. Consequence to this, the Licensing Department operated 
at a reduced capacity in some areas for example, enforcement. 

 
In calculating the proposed new fees, the full surpluses from the year 
2020/2021 have been taken into account.  

  
2.3 The proposed fees have been calculated using a toolkit developed by 

the Wales Licensing Expert Panel. The toolkit is being used by all Welsh 
local authorities. The method used to calculate the fees and details of 
the figures are shown in Appendix A. 

 
3.  Additional charges 
 
3.1 In addition to the licence fees, additional charges for driver knowledge 

tests have also been calculated using the same method. The proposed 
fees are as follows: 

 

 Existing charge Proposed charge Difference 

Written Test £42 £41 -£1 

1st/2nd Oral 
Test 

£55 £57 +£2 

3rd Oral Test £99 £100 +£1 

 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be within the 

legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement 
imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person 
exercising powers on behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in 
accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the Council 
e.g. standing orders and financial regulations; (e) be fully and properly 
informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the 
Council’s fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and 
proper in all the circumstances. 

 
4.2 Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1976 allows the Council to charge fees for the grant of licences in respect 
of hackney carriage vehicle, private hire vehicles and private hire 
operators.  The Council must set the fees for these licences on the basis 
that it only recovers costs which it is entitled statutorily to 
[...]
.7 Case law has established that when the Council makes a surplus in 

respect of licence fees it should give account for that the next time that 
the fees are set; and if it makes a deficit, it may also take that into 
account. The calculations in respect of each type of licence issued by 
the Council should be kept separate. 
 

4.8 When the Council proposes to set new fees for vehicles and private hire 
operator licences it is required by Section 70 of the 1976 Act to publish 
notice of the proposed variation in a local newspaper stating that 

Tudalen 29



 

 
 

objections may be made within a period of not less than 28 days. If 
objections are received and not withdrawn the Council must consider 
them and set a further date on which the variation shall come into force 
with or without modifications. 

 
5. Financial Implications 
 

The report sets out the proposed fee structure to take effect from 12 
September 2022. The method adopted in calculating the fees is shown in 
Appendix A with all relevant costs having been included. 
 
Should a surplus accrue as part of the final outturn position for 2021/22, 
this will be considered when setting the next fees. 

 
6. Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the Committee approve the proposed licence fees outlined in this 

Report with an implementation date of 12 September 2022. 
 
6.2 That the Committee authorise the Head of Shared Regulatory Services 

to carry out the necessary public notice procedure. 
 
6.3 If objections are received within 28 days of the publication of the notice 

of the proposed changes to the fees, the matter come back before the 
next appropriate Committee meeting so that any such objections can be 
considered, modifications be considered, and a new date for the 
introduction of the variations can be set. 
 

 
 

Helen Picton  
Head of Shared Regulatory Services                                         30 May 2022 
 
Background papers: Financial calculations 

Tudalen 30



          Appendix A 

Calculation Method: 

The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licence fees are calculated using a 

toolkit produced by the Wales Licensing Expert Panel. The purpose of the toolkit is to 

provide a consistent and robust mechanism to setting licensing fees. The toolkit is 

utilised by many other local authorities.  

Part 1 – Cost Summary  

All general expenditure across the Licensing Section (based on 2020/2021 figures) is 

documented and applied to each post to give an hourly rate of each member of staff. 

Licensing Section General Expenditure: 
 

Cardiff Support Services       £58,026 

Cardiff Accommodation       £56,497 

Vale Departmental e.g., IT costs, Communications, Hardware £30,525 

Transport         £1,758 

Employee related (excluding salary)     £4,669 

Support Services (Vale)       £6,296 

Supplies and Services (Vale): 

General Printing and Stationary     £4,366 

Phones        £8,765 

Insurance        £1,741 

Postages        £862 

Miscellaneous       £60 

Subscriptions       £295 

Training        £625 

Refreshments       £110 

Services        £300 
 

All figures have been rounded to the nearest £1 

 

The total general expenditure (£174,897) has then been divided amongst each 

member of staff (17.6 in total) to give an hourly rate.  

Licensing Support Officer (x3)      £30 

Licensing Assistant (x3)       £33 

Licensing Enforcement Officer (x6)     £45 

Senior Enforcement Officer       £48 

Senior Technical Officer       £48 

Policy Officer (0.6)        £48 

Team Manager        £54 

Operational Manager       £69 

 

 

 

Tudalen 31



 

Part 2 – Application Costs 

 

Officer time spent on tasks relating to the licence type are calculated in minutes such 

as dealing with enquires, general admin, meetings, project work, training, complaint 

investigation, compliance and enforcement. 

 

The total costs for additional officer time (based on 12 months) are: 

 

Private Hire vehicles: £116,000 

Hackney Carriage vehicles: £121,148 

Drivers: £95,593 

Private Hire operators: £3,102 

 

Any other licence specific costs are also applied. For example, in the case of 

vehicles, the cost of advertising the fee in the paper is applied. 

 

General taxi expenditure comprises of bank charges, printer charges and health and 

safety equipment and is apportioned across the specific licence areas as follows: 

 

Hackney carriage vehicles: £1,122 

Private hire vehicles: £1,258 

Drivers: £918    

Private hire operators: £68 

 

The cost of undertaking additional applications such as vehicles, transfers, change of 

vehicles and replacement/badges/licences/plates is also calculated and added to the 

specific costs. These additional and specific costs are £7,525 for hackney carriage 

vehicle licences, £3,744 for private hire vehicle licences, £0 for operators and £1743 

for driver licences. 

 

The surplus/deficit which is calculated using the costs from the year 2020/2021 but 

taking into consideration the significant reduction in officer capacity in some areas 

e.g., enforcement (due to the pandemic) is added/subtracted to the costs above.  

 

The licence specific costs are the divided by the total number of relevant applications 

for 12 month licences to give a cost of £163 for Hackney Carriage vehicle licences, 

£54 for Private Hire vehicle licences, £42 for driver licences and £21 for Private Hire 

operators.  

 

The officer time and specific costs for 6 month licences are halved and multiplied for 

3 and 5 year licences.  

 
N.B.  (1) In reference to expenditure the term ‘taxi’ refers to both hackney carriage and private hire vehicles 

 (2) All figures have been rounded to the nearest £1  

 

 

Tudalen 32



Part 3 – Process Steps 

 

The cost of administration of the licence (based on the hourly rates calculated in Part 

1) and are added to the application costs outlined in part 2 above resulting in the 

following fees: 

 

Cost of 1 year Hackney Carriage

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 
27 JULY 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Michael(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Kaaba, Driscoll, Ferguson-Thorne, Gunter and 

Jenkins 
 

17 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON AND COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the appointment of the Chair and Members of 
the Committee for the municipal year 2022 – 2023 approved by Council at its Annual 
meeting on 26 May 2022. 
 
18 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the Committee’s Terms of Reference as 
approved by Council at its Annual meeting on 26 May 2022. 
 
19 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrea Gibson, Jackie Jones, 
Abdul Sattar and Ashley Wood. 
 
20 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members Code of 
Conduct. 
 
21 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the following meetings were confirmed as being an accurate record 
and signed by the Chairperson: 
 
Public Protection Committee:  8 February 2022 
Public Protection Sub Committee:  6 July, 10 August, 7 September, 5 October 2021 
and 1 March, 5 April and 7 July 2022 
 
22 :   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE FEES  
 
The Committee received a report seeking approval for the new Hackney Carriage & 
Private Hire Vehicle Licences. The Committee authorised the current fees and 
charges on the following dates: 
 

 Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicle Licence – July 2018 
 Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicle Licence – July 2018 
 Private Hire Operator Licences – July 2018  
 

The report contained a summary of the existing and proposed fees, showing any 
differences in cost.  
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

During the financial year 2020/2021 the government placed restrictions on the public 
including the taxi trade and local authority due to the Covid 19 pandemic. 
Consequence to this, the Licensing Department operated at a reduced capacity in 
some areas for example, enforcement.  
 
In calculating the proposed new fees, the full surpluses from the year 2020/2021 
have been taken into account. 
 
Officers also highlighted changes to additional charges for driver knowledge tests, 
which have increased due to an increase in overheads.  
 
The proposed fees were calculated using a toolkit developed by the Wales Licensing 
Expert Panel, which is used by all Welsh local authorities. The method used to 
calculate the fees and details of the figures were provided in Appendix B. Members of 
the Committee had no comments, and approved the proposed recommendations 
 
The Committee noted that there was one written object had been received, which 
had bene circulated.  The objection was not deemed relevant within the Act.   
 
Members were invited to raise questions or seek clarification on the issues raised: 
 

 Members discussed the reasoning behind the current moratorium on the issue 
of granting Hackney Carriage licences and the fact that there is no legal 
mechanism to cap the issue of Public Hire licences.  Welsh Government are 
still considering whether a change in the requirements is necessary. 

 
 Members queried whether all authorities increased their fees and charges by 

the same amount.  Officers advised that all authorities calculate the proposed 
fees using a toolkit developed by the Wales Licensing Expert Panel, the 
increase or decrease in fees would depend on the information input by the 
authority itself.  It was noted that this was the first increase since 2018. 
 

 Members sought information about the obtaining of licences in different 
authority area and were advised that unlike Hackney Carriages, Private Hire 
Licences can be obtained through a different authority area, although the 
company which any fare is booked through should operate within the authority 
area.  Officers have seen that there has been an increase in Private Hire 
Licenses and a decrease in Hackney Carriage Licences. 
  

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the Committee approve the proposed licence fees outlined in the 
report with an implementation date of 12 September 2022; 
 

(2) That the Committee authorise the Head of Shared Regulatory Services to 
carry out the necessary public notice procedure; and 

 
(3) If objections are received within 28 days of the publication of the notice of 

the proposed changes to the fees, the matter come back before the next 
appropriate Committee meeting so that any objections can be considered, 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

modifications be considered, and a new date for the introduction of the 
variations can be set. 

 
23 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 10.20 am 
 


